

SC No. 147/2019
STATE Vs. BABLOO @ MOHD KAUSHAR
FIR No. 1065 /2018
PS Uttam Nagar
U/s 302/307/34 IPC and 25/27 Arms Act
CNR No. DLSW01-002655-2019

17.01.2023

Present: Sh. Yogendra Adari, Ld. APP for the State.
Accused Dilip @ Sumit on bail.
Accused Babloo @ Mohd. Kaushar not produced from JC.
PW-Jawed and Shahnawaz are present with counsel Sh. Bhanu.
Proxy counsel for both accused persons.

Request received from IO/Inspector Raman Kumar as he is busy in law and order arrangement in connection with Republic Day.

Heard. Allowed.

Proxy counsel for accused persons submits that accused Babloo @ Mohd. Kaushar was released on interim bail and he has to surrender on 09.01.2023 but he has telephonically informed that when he went to surrender before jail, Jail authorities refused to take him in the jail and as per them, accused was released on regular bail and not on interim bail and further submits that accused will surrender himself before the court tomorrow.

In case staff of Duty MM forgot to mention on the release warrant that accused was released on interim bail and jail authorities refused to take the accused in the jail after the end of interim bail period, accused should have surrendered before the

court on the next day. But it appears that the accused is deliberately misusing the interim bail.

At this stage, proxy counsel for accused submits that accused will surrender himself before the court tomorrow.

Be that as it may be, on submissions made, matter is adjourned.

Put up for surrender of accused Babloo @ Mohd. Kaushar on **18.01.2023**.

(Vipin Kharb)
ASJ-04(SW)/Dwarka Courts
17.01.2023