

29.04.23

Present: Sh. Chander Jeet Yadav, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Dilip @ Sumit and Babloo @ Mohd. Kaushar in person.
Sh. Jai Singh Yadav, Id counsel for both the accused.
Process u/s. 82 Cr.PC of accused Babloo @ Mohd. Kaushar received back unserved due to shortage of time.

On 28.04.23, an application for surrender and separate jail moved on behalf of accused Babloo @ Mohd. Kaushar on the ground that accused has to surrender on 09.01.23 but due to some family problems he could not surrender on abovesaid date.

Heard.

Considering that accused Babloo @ Mohd. Kaushar was released on interim bail and has to surrender on 09.01.23 but he failed to comply with the directions of the court and did not surrender on 09.01.23. If he had some family problem reason beyond his control because of which he could not surrender then he should have moved appropriate application but he did not do the same and instead misused the liberty given by the court to him. Therefore, application is hereby dismissed and he is taken into custody.

Issue summons to witnesses mentioned at Sr. NO.1, 2, IO and MHC(M) with case property for next date of hearing.

Put up on **05.09.23 and 06.09.23** for PE.

(Vipin Kharb)
ASJ-04(SW)/Dwarka Courts
29.04.23